
 
 

 
 
 
22 February 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Critchley, Galley, Roberts and Wright  

 
 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-opted Members 
 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 January 

2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3  INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - COMMUNICATIONS  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 
report of Communications issued on the 24 February 2022. 

 
4  RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT  (Pages 21 - 52) 

 
 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 

Services in quarter three of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24  (Pages 53 - 82) 
 

 To present the Council’s revised Strategic Risk Register to the Audit Committee. The 
Strategic Risk Register was last approved by the Audit Committee in March 2022. 

 
6  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  (Pages 83 - 96) 

 
 To consider the updated Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 for approval. 

 
7  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  (Pages 97 - 114) 

 
 To consider the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 for approval. 

 
8  FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2023/24  (Pages 115 - 138) 

 
 To consider the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2023/24 for approval. 

 
9  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21   

 
 To receive a verbal update from the external auditor on progress to sign-off the Annual 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 

10  AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s updated Action Tracker. 
 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 15 June 2023, 
commencing at 6.00pm, subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 

 
 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 
 
 



Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess Critchley Roberts Wright 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Mrs Maxine Callow JP, Scrutiny Lead Member 
 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Operations - Children's Social Care 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - MID-TERM REVIEW 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk and Ms Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic 
Governance, presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2021-22 Half Year Review. 
Ms Greenhalgh informed the Committee that the report had been prepared to allow 
members to monitor the progress of identified actions AGS. 
 
The measuring of the success of the AGS was highlighted, with Members querying how the 
performance would be quantified. Ms Greenhalgh explained that in relation to the 
Community Engagement Strategy, the implementation of the framework could be subject to 
future audit although it was currently being implemented across Council services and 
wholly-owned companies.  
 
With respect of the potential CQC inspection of adult social care, Ms Greenhalgh informed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

the Committee that work was ongoing to ensure preparedness and that an audit of any self-
assessment exercises would be undertaken in 2023. Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult 
Services, added that the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services had agreed to 
undertaken a desktop exercise on the impact the service was having and identify any areas 
for improvement. The Local Government Association had also been engaged to undertake a 
peer review of Adult Services. It was foreseen that the outcomes of these exercises would 
allow any improvements to be identified and implemented ahead of a Care Quality 
Commission visit expected later in 2023. 
 
The Committee discussed economic changes that had occurred since the start of the 
2021/2022 AGS year and whether these had the affected the actions within the report 
relating to contracts and procurement. Ms Greenhalgh explained that contract management 
was a subject of regular internal audit to ensure an ongoing oversight of risk. This had been 
especially important due to the large number of contracts in place to support the ongoing 
development of Blackpool Town Centre. Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, further 
explained that contract management training would be rolled out across Council services to 
ensure a consistency approach and that new contract software would allow for the simpler 
identification of existing weaknesses. 
 
Ms Hurst emphasised that the AGS remained an important document to provide assurance 
to the Committee regarding the Council’s governance processes, noting that this included 
the self-assessment work undertaken by the Committee itself. 
 
4 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP: CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager, presented a progress report on 
the recommendations made in the internal audit report of Climate Change issued on 31 
March 2022. He reported that following the declarations of a Climate Emergency in 2019 a 
Climate Action Plan had been developed aimed at the Council achieving net-zero carbon 
emissions by 2030. and helping the town work towards a similar deadline The progress of 
climate emergency work and the action plan had been monitored regularly by the Council’s 
Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee through six-monthly updates and 
in-depth review work. 
 
In respect of the recommendations made in the report, Mr Butterfield reported that the 
majority had been completed with progress against the outstanding actions being shown in 
the report. Regarding the establishment of a Climate Experts group to support the work in 
Blackpool, Mr Butterfield reported that upon consultation with academics at various 
institutions, engagement would take place at a regional rather than local level around areas 
of specialism, although there had been interest in involvement in specific projects. 
 
It was also reported that Blackpool’s Climate Action Plan had been assessed by the lobbying 
group Climate Emergency UK which had scored Blackpool at 61% in terms of actions 
towards becoming net-zero, which was the highest score of local authorities in Lancashire. 
 
The Committee highlighted the feedback from climate change training and Mr Butterfield 
advised that the course would be redesigned to ensure that it adopted a “people centric” 

Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

approach. Further training modules would also be made available to staff through iPool 
online training. 
 
Barriers to the delivery of climate change work were also discussed with Mr Butterfield 
highlighting that resources remained the biggest challenge although a focus on recruitment 
of graduates with necessary skills and knowledge could address this. 
 
The opportunities created by the rising cost of energy bills due to increased fuel costs, in 
relation to encouraging a move to renewable sources was raised. The Committee noted that 
a number of schemes were being developed for some of the Council’s assets with large 
roofs  resources from the Shared Prosperity Fund had been identified for solar panelling and 
heat source pumps. Financial modelling for the installation for solar panelling on Blackpool 
Coastal Housing stock was also being developed. 
 
In response to a question from members as to the role of Audit Committee in helping 
achieve climate change actions, Mr Butterfield advised that climate change considerations 
in audit work was important along with members in general challenging content of reports 
to ensure that climate change and sustainability considerations were fully specified. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
5 JOINT ROLE WITH LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD (ICB) 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services presented an update in relation to the risk and 
opportunities presented by her appointment to the Integrated Health Board (ICB) as 
Director of Health and Care Integration. She reported that the ICB had been established in 
2022 and combined the eight Clinical Commissioning Groups into a single body. The ICB was 
governed by an Executive Board and had an Executive Leadership Team to oversee its work. 
Blackpool formed one of four areas under the ICB and each had a responsible director for 
the work taking place.  
 
It was intended that Ms Smith holding a joint role with the Council and the ICB would allow 
greater Council influence on the direction of health and social care services and decision-
making, ensure better alignment with the NHS and prevent conflicting demands through a 
joined-up approach. The ICB would adopt a “placed-based approach” to each of the four 
areas and the identification of Blackpool as a footprint would help ensure that services were 
delivered and more tailored to the needs of the community, along with any specific 
budgetary delegations. 
 
The impact of the joint role on Ms Smith’s responsibilities as the Council’s Director of Adult 
Services was discussed. Ms Smith reported that her involvement in health related work had 
increased as a result of the appointment but that a structure had been put in place to 
ensure she was supported and that Council service delivery would not be disadvantaged. Mr 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, added that the new structure allowed staff within Adult Services 
to take greater ownership of the work being delivered and offered them the opportunity for 
personal development and succession planning. 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

The role of Blackpool Council in the appointment of a future ICB Director of Health and Care 
Integration was queried with Mr Jack explaining that as a joint position, the Council would 
retain influence over any future appointment to ensure the best person for Blackpool was in 
post. 
 
The Committee welcomed the information provided and asked that an update on the risk 
and opportunities of the joint role be provided to a meeting in twelve months’ time. 
 
Resolved: That an update o
[...]
king would ultimately reduce the demand 
experienced in social care and help reduce the number of people with complex needs, 
which would lead to reduce costs and overspend for those services. 
 
The report outlined a number of interventions as part of the MTFP to achieve improved 
outcomes and reduce demand, the Committee therefore asked that a report on progress 
towards achieve the desired outcomes be provided to the Scrutiny Leadership Board for 
consideration in twelve months’ time. 
 
 
(c) ‘Increased fraud and error’ 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, highlighted that responsibility for addressing 
fraud and serious error at the Council was his responsibility as Director of Resources, and 
that the council had a Fraud Team of four officers who investigated suspect incidents. It was 
explained that following the Covid-19 Pandemic a large area of work had been in relation to 
Covid Grants to businesses. 
 
In respect of these grants the Council had developed its own guidance and it was believed 
that this had contributed to only a low level of fraud being detected with only 
approximately twenty cases of fraud out of over one-thousand grants made had been 
found. This was an example of a good outcome for the Council and highlighted actions that 
could be taken in response to any future serious events. 
 
Mr Thompson informed the Committee that the Council had also invested in data matching 
software to allow the comparison of Council Tax claims with data from a variety of sources. 
The Committee queried if due to the ongoing Cost of Living Crisis, Council Tax was an area 
that could see an increase in the levels of fraud experienced. Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of 
Audit and Risk, reported that in the first instance consideration would be given to any 
erroneous applications and any applicants experiencing financial difficulties could be 
referred to appropriate services. However if fraud was shown to be ongoing then a zero-
tolerance approach was adopted and an individual would be sanctioned. 
 
The use of new software to improve the identification of fraud was welcomed by the 
Committee who noted that the data obtained could be used for other research purposes. 
Mr Thompson added that the new approach to fraud detection would also be publicised by 
the Communications Team to make residents aware of the new approach and potential 
sanctions for fraud. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the Financial Assurance Statement be circulated to the Committee for 

information. 
3. That a report on progress of the interventions outlined in the Medium Term 

Financial Plan to address the overspend in social care be brought to a meeting of 
the Scrutiny Leadership Board in twelve months’ time. 

 
7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on progress to 
achieve sign-off for the Statement of Accounts 2020/2021 and 2021/22. She reported that 
following the publication of guidance on the accounting of infrastructure assets, that work 
was underway to ensure the sign off of the 2020/2021 Accounts for consideration by the 
Committee at its March 2023 meeting. Following this it was expected that the 2021/2022 
accounts would be completed for later in 2023. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
8  AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker. 
 
Resolved: To note the Action Tracker. 
 
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 6pm 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication  

Meeting  2 March 2023 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP - COMMUNICATIONS  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit report of 
Communications issued on the 24 February 2022. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  To consider the actions being implemented to address the audit recommendations relating to the 

Communications audit.  

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To enable Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report on the audit 
recommendations. 

 
3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the Council? 

 
No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 

 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  Communication impacts on both of the Council’s priorities. 

 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Corporate Communications team aim to deliver an effective and efficient communications service 
for the Council. The team has responsibility for internal and external communications, marketing, 
brand/graphic design, media relations and the Council’s main digital media platforms.  
 
In addition to the Corporate Communications team, there are other pockets of engagement resource 
across the Council. The Community Engagement function, works to support and advise services that 
intend to carry out their own community engagement activities, such as consultations. Infusion, which 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



falls under the Chief Executives directorate, engage with stakeholders and carry out research on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
Several Council services and the wholly-owned companies further supplement communications and 
engagement resource through appointing their own dedicated communications officers, 
commissioning external marketing agencies and/or throug
[...]
dit of existing 
websites can be carried out 
and a governance structure 
to maintain and update 
these websites can be 
introduced. 

Corporate 
Marketing and 
PR Manager 

30th 
September 
2022 

 Any service that wants 
to establish a website or 
social media presence is 
required to present a 
business case to the 
Corporate 
Communications team 
for assessment. These 
are handled on a case by 
case basis. 

R10 
To ensure that 
expectations for the 
maintenance of 
websites and social 
media channels are 
being met, we advise 
that an exercise is 
undertaken to 
identify all Council 
digital platforms. 

2 Agreed. It was noted that 
the required action for this 
recommendation is similar 
to that of Recommendation 
9. An audit of existing 
Council websites and social 
media channels will be 
carried out. 

Corporate 
Marketing & PR 
Manager 

30th 
September 
2022 

 We regularly audit 
Council digital platforms 
and have a full 
understanding of what is 
being used by different 
services. Where 
possible, we offer advice 
on maintenance and 
housekeeping. 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 

Meeting  2 March 2023 

 

RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk Services in quarter 
three of the 2022/23 financial year. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To ensure that the Council has effective risk management processes in place. 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 

 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  The w
[...]
e 140


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - COMMUNICATIONS
	4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT
	Appendix 4a - Risk Services Q3 Report

	5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24
	Appendix 5a - Draft Strategic Risk Register 2023-24

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24
	Appendix 6a - Internal Audit Charter 2023-24

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	Appendix 7a - Internal Audit Plan 2023-24

	8 FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2023/24
	Appendix 8a - Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2023-24

	10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess Critchley R Scott Wright 
 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be signed by the Chair 
as a true and correct record. 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, presented a report on progress 
made against the recommendations in the internal audit report of Communications. He 
informed the Committee that significant progress had been made in the previous year 
following the lifting of Covid restrictions. The end of the pandemic had allowed 
Communications to ‘reset’ its approach and how the team would support the Council’s 
corporate priorities going forward. 
 
Significant support for Public Health, fostering and economic regeneration projects had 
been provided and aimed to improve public understanding of the work being undertaken in 
these areas. 
 
Communications had adopted a “One Council” approach to messaging to ensure consistency 
across services’ communications. However flexibility in the approach had been maintained 
to ensure that communications could be matched to the issue being publicised. This 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

recognised that different services had differing aims in their communications while ensuring 
that Council messaging was consistent. 
 
The Committee noted that a “corporate” voice was not always appropriate for some Council 
communications and Mr Welsh explained that the “One Council” approach was flexible 
enough to allow the tailoring of messaging to the needs of a service.This had been 
demonstrated in communications work with the Tourism team. Challenges in this messaging 
had included the need to speak to both a resident and tourist audience, but Mr Welsh 
informed Members that the work had generated a number of successful communications as 
part of Tourism supported events. 
 
Where possible Communications had also sought to take a proactive approach to ensure 
that the Council maintained control of messaging to residents. However, the Committee 
noted that there were circumstances where a quick reaction would be needed and Mr 
Welsh provided assurance that Communications could react quickly if required. He added 
however that the speed of a response would depend on the issue in question. 
 
Mr Welsh also reported that a Communications Workplan had been developed, with the 
flexibility to respond to unforeseen events. A weekly update on communications work was 
provided to the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team to ensure that senior officers were 
aware of communication work taking place and planned. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Welsh for the update on progress and asked that details of 
progress in developing Communications be provided to the Tourism, Economy and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee as part of its next tourism update. 
 
Resolved: That the progress against the recommendations made in the Internal Audit of 
Communications be noted. 
 
4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, provided an update on the work completed 
by Risk Services in quarter three of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
In respect of Service Development, Ms Greenhalgh reported that ongoing work to address 
recruitment issues within the service was being undertaken, with an additional Auditor 
having been appointed. Despite this, the Committee was made aware that the delivery of 
the Internal Audit Plan and all identified reviews would not be completed in 2022/23. The 
reviews that would not be delivered would be added to the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and 
completed at a later date. Ms Greenhalgh added that it was forecast that as a result of this 
89% of the plan would be delivered in 2022/23. 
 
The Committee was also informed that Children’s Services had completed 100% of Business 
Continuity Plans within the service. This was noted as a significant achievement by 
Children’s Services with support from the Risk and Resilience Team. 
 
An update on Corporate Fraud work being undertaken was also provided with Ms 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

Greenhalgh explaining that the report contained a summary of assurance work carried out 
on the Small Business Grant Fund which had operated during the Covid Pandemic. The 
Committee noted that cases of “potential fraud” had been detected and would be 
investigated. Ms Greenhalgh explained in response that this section of the report showed 
applications had been rejected and no grant paid due to issues identified in the application 
process. 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, asked that it be noted that out of over three 
thousand payments made under the scheme only nine had been identified as having being 
fraudulent or cases of attempted fraud. This was recognised as a significant achievement at 
a time during the Covid Pandemic when services were experiencing significant pressure to 
make grant payments. Mr Thompson added that learning from the delivery of the scheme 
had been captured and would be used in the future if necessary. 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, provided an update on 
progress to ensure that Risk Registers were updated and in place for each service within his 
directorate. The Committee had noted that the report had shown that only 38% had been 
completed and Mr Cavill explained that since the report had been issued eleven out of 
sixteen outstanding risk registers had been completed and that Risk Services had been 
engaged to ensure the remaining five were completed in a timely manner. 
 
It was noted by Members that in respect of the Single Person Discount for Council Tax the 
report had shown that the figure had risen to £111,322.001 and asked if this had been due 
to an increase in Council Tax overall. Ms Greenhalgh explained that the figure represented 
the cases where the discount had been removed and would reset at the start of the 2023/24 
financial year. 
 
Progress against the Internal Audit of the Illuminations recommendations was discussed 
with assurance sought regarding the issues experienced with procurement. Mr Cavill 
explained that the issue had been experienced due to a procurement exemption being 
issued for contracts below a certain threshold, but that a contract had subsequently grown 
to a value above this. In order to ensure that this would not reoccur Mr Cavill informed 
Members that controls had been put in place and that a new method of procurement was 
undergoing testing. The Committee asked that an update be provided to its next meeting on 
progress with the new system. 
 
The Committee also discussed the work taking place to address the recommendations from 
the Internal Audit of Energy Management. Mr Thompson explained that he had been 
monitoring progress and that it had been noted that the service had experienced a high 
level of transactions in relation to billing. It was recognised that many of these could be 
rationalised to make them more manageable and that a new IT system had been procured 
to assist with this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That an update on the new procurement for the Illuminations be provided to 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

the June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
 
5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the revised Strategic Risk Register 
for approval. The register had been updated for 2023/24 and revised to ensure clarity and 
readability. 
 
The report highlighted that two significant changes in approach had been included. The first 
of these was the inclusion of Target Risk Scores for each area. These had been agreed with 
each Risk’s owner and highlighted the level each service risk should be. The second change 
outlined was the inclusion of a risk appetite for each area of the register, to show what level 
of risk was acceptable for each service. 
 
The development of risk appetite was discussed with Ms Greenhalgh explaining that the 
Committee could feed into how risk appetite was determined through the process of deep 
dive reports it received. 
 
Resolved: That the Strategic Risk Register 2023/24 be approved. 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
for approval. She informed the Committee that the Charter set out the role of audit at the 
Council and was based on the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and Chartered Institute for Internal Auditors (CIIA) standards. 
 
The Committee discussed the future of the development of the Charter and audit at the 
Council and Ms Greenhalgh reported that the CIIA would be undertaking a consultation with 
local authorities on recommended approaches. It was believed that this could result in a 
move away from having annual internal audit plans. The outcome of the consultation was 
not expected to be known until at least 2024. 
 
Members were also informed that the next peer review of the Council’s audit function 
would be held in 2025/26. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 be approved. 
 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 for 
approval. She reported that the plan included a risk assessment that had identified the areas 
of priority for audit during 2023/24. A vacancy factor had also been included which 
demonstrated the additional work that could be undertaken if recruitment to all vacant 
posts was achieved. Ms Greenhalgh also informed Members that internal and external audit 
work would be covered during quarterly discussions with the external auditor, Deloitte. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

The flexibility of the plan was discussed with Ms Greenhalgh explaining that twenty audit 
days were allocated for each review at the beginning of the year. This number could then be 
changed based on the scoping for each review and discussions with Officers. This approach 
ensured that the plan was deliverable, while recognising the staffing required and that 
identified reviews could be undertaken. 
 
Purchasing of IT specialist support for internal audit reviews was queried with Ms 
Greenhalgh informing the Committee that none had been identified for 2023/24 but that if 
needed the Council had a contract with Lancashire County Council for specialist support via 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency. It was noted that many members of the audit team already 
possessed good IT skills that would assist in audit work. 
 
Resolved: that the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 be approved. 
 
8 FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Fraud and Error Prevention 
Charter 2023/24 for approval. She informed the Committee that there had been minimal 
change from the 2022/23 document and that the main area of fraud work in 2023/24 would 
be in respect of the Single Person Discount (SPD) for Council Tax. This work would look to 
establish if further investigation was needed into any cases of SPD fraud that had been 
detected. 
 
The Committee discussed the difference in approach to cases of fraud and cases of error in 
relation to SPD. It was explained by Ms Greenhalgh that in the first instance when SPD had 
been applied incorrectly it would be removed and treated as an error. However, if further 
cases were identified for the same address then these would be treated as fraud and the at 
fault parties prosecuted. In all cases where SPD was removed the full amount of Council Tax 
would become payable for the relevant year. 
 
Resolved: That the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2023/24 be approved. 
 
9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on progress to sign-
off the Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21. She reported that the revised accounts had 
been received in January 2023, following the resolution of the Infrastructure Assets issue. 
Staffing pressures at the Council had meant that it had been recognised that in order to 
ensure capacity to provide the necessary assurance for the accounts that they had been 
delayed for consideration until the June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, added that staffing resource had had to be 
reprioritised from the Accounts to implementing the new finance system which was due to 
go live in April 2023. However he did recognise that the Committee required independent 
external assurance regarding the delayed accounts. Work was also underway on the 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and it was planned that these would also be ready for 
consideration at the same meeting. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
The hand-over of Deloitte to KPMG as the Council’s external auditor from 2023 was 
discussed with Mr Thompson reporting that a meeting would be held soon to discuss the 
transition. Ms Wright added that there were also industry guidelines for a change in auditor 
and that Deloitte would ensure that KPMG had all the information they needed once they 
took over the role of external auditor for the Council. 
 
10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker and noted the updates 
provided. 
 
The Committee noted that this meeting was the last of the 2022/2023 Municipal Year and 
asked that its appreciation be recorded for Councillor Paul Galley in his role as Chair and his 
role in developing the work of the Committee during his tenure. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 6pm, subject 
to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.01 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


